
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 19th November 2012 at 6.20 pm 
 in Education Centre, Folk Museum, Gloucester GL1 2JS 

 (please access via rear entrance on Quay Street) 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. C. Witts, Noakes and Randle 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
 

2. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

4. APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT 
OF YOUR STORES, 138 STROUD ROAD, GLOUCESTER, GL1 5JT (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
Report by the Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Julian Wain 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Date of Publication: Friday, 9 November 2012 
 
 



 

 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 
months (up to and including the date of notification of the 
interest) in respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out 
duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. This 
includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade u
[...]
ft blank



Gloucester City Council 

Committee : LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date : 19 NOVEMBER 2012 

Subject : APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF YOUR 
STORES 138 STROUD ROAD, GLOUCESTER, GL1 
5JT 

Ward : MORELAND

Report By : CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF SERVICES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

No. Of Appendices : A: COPY OF APPLICATION FROM CHANDRA 
MANOHARAN
B:  PLAN SHOWING LAYOUT OF PREMISES 
C:  MAP SHOWING LOCATION OF PREMISES 
D: COPY OF REPRESENTATIONS FROM 
RESIDENTS 
E: PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A HEARING 
F: LIST OF MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

Reference No. : ES21144

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To outline to Members an application made by Mrs Chandra Manoharan in 
respect of Your Stores, 138 Stroud Road, Gloucester GL1 5JT under Section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application is for the retail sale of alcohol 
(off sales only) Monday to Sunday (inc) from 06:00 to 23:00.. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Having considered the application, any relevant representations, the 
legislative provisions, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Home Secretary’s Guidance, Members have the following options as 
considered appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

(a) To accept the application and attach conditions as consistent with the 
operating schedule. 

(b) To accept the application and modify the conditions of the licence 
which includes altering, omitting or adding new conditions. 

(c) To reject the whole, or part of the application. 

2.2       The Licensing Objectives are :- 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

(b) Public safety 

1

Agenda Item 4Page 1



(c) The prevention of public nuisance 

(d) The protection of children from harm 

3.0 Background 

3.1 Members are advised that when considering an application for a new 
premises licence the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 18, paragraphs 3 and 4: 

(3) ‘Where relevant representations are made, the authority must –  

(a) Hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the 
applicant and each person who has made such representations 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary, and 

(b) Having regard to the representations, take such of the steps 
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

(4) The steps are –  

(a) To grant the licence subject to:- 

 (i) The conditions mentioned in subsection (2)(a) modified to 
such   extent as the authority considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives; and

 (ii) Any conditions which must under sections 19, 20 or 21 be 
included in the licence 

(b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor;

(d) To reject the application 

And for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

If none of these steps are required the application must be granted. 

3.2 Members should note that this application has policy implications as detailed 
in section 6 of this report. 

3.3 Members are reminded that all applications must be considered on their own 
merits, and that findings on issues of fact should be on the balance of 
probability.

2

Page 2



4. 0    The Application

4.1 This is an application for a new premises licence made under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by the licensing team 
on 16th September 2012, from Chandra Manoharan, 138 Stroud Road, 
Gloucester, GL1 5JT.  The application was not advertised on the premises 
from the day following the day the application was received by the Council in 
accordance with the regulations.  The advert was displayed on the premises a 
week later, from 24th September 2012. Consequently to ensure that no one 
was prejudiced by the late advertising, representations have been allowed for 
an additional week, that is up to 22nd October 2012. The newspaper advert 
was published in the Gloucester Citizen on 4th October 2012.  A copy of the 
application is attached as Appendix A.

4.2 A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at Appendix B.  Also 
attached is a plan showing the location of Your Stores and the location of 
those residents who have made representations as Appendix C.  Members 
are respectfully advised to familiarise themselves with the area concerned. 

4.3 There are no planning restrictions in respect of these premises,

4.4 The application concerns the proposal to make provision for the retail sale of 
alcohol Monday to Sunday (inc) from 06:00 to 23:00. 

4.5 The applicant has set out in the operating schedule the measures proposed to 
be taken to promote the four licensing objectives if the application is granted 
the measures are:- 

The prevention of crime and disorder

 Use of CCTV with retention of discs for minimum period of 31 days.  Premises 
 will operate Challenge 25 policy.  All staff undergo training concerning 
 knowledge of licensing laws together with social impact of the sale of alcohol 

Public Safety

The premises will operate and comply with current legal requirements for fire 
safety and health including periodic risk assessments. 

The prevention of public nuisance

Premises are proposed to be licensed for the consumption of liquor off the 
premises only.  There are no form of entertainment.  There will be bin 
provided outside the shop.  Signs for customers to be quiet leaving & entering 
the shop. 

3

Page 3



The protection of children from harm

 Consumption off the premises is a benefit.  The company will operate 
 “Challenge 25” policy.  Full training for staff with refusals book & refresher 
 training on regular basis.   Store will operate a fully recordable CCTV system.  
 Prominent signage throughout the store. 

4.6 The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mithun 
Manoharan who holds a personal licence number GLPER/1052 issued by 
Gloucester City Council. 

5.0 Representations

5.1  Chapter 8, paragraph 8.12 of the Home Office Guidance, amongst other 
things states:- 

 “As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a 
 number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act.  This includes any 
 individual, body or business entitled to make representations to licensing 
 authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, minor variation or 
 review of premises licences and club premises certificates, regardless of their 
 geographical proximity to the premises”. 

5.2 Representations have been received from three local residents as other 
persons under the Licensing Act 2003, Copies of these are attached as 
APPENDIX D of this report. 

5.3 Representations must be relevant and not vexatious or frivolous.  In other 
words they must relate to the proposed licensable activity and its likely effect 
on at least one of the licensing objectives.  They must not be born out of 
malice or dispute and they must be serious. 

5.4 Residents’ concerns with regard to the licensing objectives relate, amongst 
other things, to a perceived propensity for an increase in anti social behaviour 
and public nuisance should this licence be granted. 

5.5 The representations also concern themselves with the number of other outlets 
in the area already selling alcohol by way of a licence.  This cannot be a 
relevant consideration under the Licensing Act 2003. 

5.6 Gloucestershire Constabulary Licensing Unit has, in agreement with the 
applicant, proposed that should a licence be granted the following conditions 
should be added to the licence:- 

o A ‘Challenge 25’ policy shall be implemented, so that any customer 
attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be under that age of 25 
years shall be asked for accredited proof-of-age (PASS approved ID, 
Driving Licence or Passport) and a sale shall not be made unless this 
is produced. 

4

Page 4



o A CCTV system with minimum 4 colour-cameras recording at a frame-
rat of not less than 15 frames-per-second shall be maintained in good 
working order at the premises.  One of these cameras shall provide a 
‘head & shoulders’ picture (I.D. shot) of all customers entering the 
premises, one camera shall be situated behind the Serving Counter so 
as to capture the faces and activities of customers at the counter, one 
camera shall be located externally to cover the external approach to 
the store, and one shall be positioned to monitor the alcohol display.  
The system shall record at all times the premises are open.  
Recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 14 days and shall be 
produced within 3 working days on request of Police, Trading 
Standards or Council Officers.  The system shall be checked daily and 
should the system fail to operate on any occasion, the DPS (or 
representative) shall promptly notify the Licensing Authority Licensing 
department and Police Licensing department and shall take prompt 
steps to repair or replace the system but, in any event, if the system is 
not returned to good working order, the premises shall not sell alcohol 
until it has been repaired. 

o Except for alcohol displayed behind the Serving Counter, Alcohol shall 
not be displayed within 4 metres of the entrance/exit. 

o Spirits (Alcohol of 20% ABV or above) shall only be displayed behind 
the Serving Counter. 

The proposed conditions above agreed between the applicant and the Police 
prior to the end of the period for receiving representations will replace any 
similar steps  intended to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in 
the operating schedule. 

5.7  The applicant and interested parties have been given a Notice of Hearing in 
 accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

6.0 The Licensing Policy Statement and Guidance 

6.1 Sections 3,4,5 and 6 of Gloucester City Council’s Licensing Policy Statement   
 outline the authority’s policy with regard to the licensing objectives.  Section 7 
refers specifically to licensing hours. 

6.2  The relevant parts of the Home Office guidance (amended April 2012) for this 
application are Chapter 2 on the four licensing objectives, Chapter 8 on 
applications for premises licences, Chapter 9 on determining applications and 
Chapter 10 conditions attached to premises licence. 

6.3  Paragraphs 10.1 to 10.19 deal with the attaching of conditions to licences and  
state that only appropriate, proportionate conditions, which promote the 
licensing objectives, should be attached to the licence if it is granted. The 
Licensing  Authority may then only impose such conditions as are appropriate 
to promote the  licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the 
representations. If other existing law already places certain statutory 

5

Page 5



responsibilities on an operator of a premises it cannot be appropriate to 
impose the same or similar duties as conditions. 

6.4 Paragraph 10.4 states that “The courts have made it clear that it is particularly 
important that conditions which are imprecise or difficult for a licence holder to 
observe should be avoided. Failure to comply with any conditions attached to 
a licence or certificate is a criminal offence, which on conviction would be 
punishable by a fine of up to £20,000 or up to six months imprisonment or 
both.”

6.5 Paragraph 10.22 of the Guidance gives advice on the governments belief that 
shops, stores and supermarket selling alcohol should generally be permitted 
to match the hours during which they sell alcohol to their normal trading hours 
unless there are exceptional reasons relating the licensing objectives. 

7.0 Conclusions 

7.1 Members should be aware of a case decided in the Court of Appeal.  Daniel 
Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin) 
concerned an appeal against a decision by the Magistrates to impose 
restrictions on the hours of operation of a licensed premises without proper 
evidence and by giving their own views excessive weight.  The resulting 
decision that it was necessary to do so in order to promote the licensing 
objectives was ruled unlawful and the decision was quashed. The wording of 
the Licensing Act 2003 has since been amended as set out at paragraph 3.1 
above so that Members must now decide the steps to be taken that are 
“appropriate” for the promotion of the licensing objectives but the courts have 
not yet been called upon to explain the implications of substituting the word 
“appropriate” for “necessary” in the legislation. 

7.2 Members should consider the relevant facts regarding the application, the 
guidance and representations received and make a decision in accordance 
with the options outlined in paragraph 2.1 of this report. 

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 There are no financial implications relating to this report.

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 The Licensing Sub Committee is asked to consider an application made under 
Section 17 for a premises licence to be determined under Section 18. 

   9.2 To consider the application, the Sub-Committee must be satisfied: 

 The application is properly made. 

 The applicant has given proper notice. 

 The applicant has satisfied the advertising requirements. 

6

Page 6



9.3 The four licensing objectives are set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report and 
each should be considered of equal importance. 

9.4 The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, decide on any of the options set out in the report at 
paragraph 2.1(a) – (c). 

9.5 The Sub-Committee has the power to adjourn and carry forward the hearing to 
additional specified dates. 

9.6 For the purposes of determining an application, a “relevant representation” 
means a representation which: 

a) Is relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 
b) Is made by a responsible authority or other person within the 

prescribed period. 
c) Has not been withdrawn 
d) If having been made by an other person (who is not a responsible 

authority), that they are not in the opinion of the Licensing Authority 
frivolous or vexatious. 

9.7 In deciding what action, if any, it should take, the Sub-Committee members 
must direct their minds to the causes and concerns the relevant 
representations identify.  Any action should generally be directed to these 
causes and should always be no more than is an appropriate and 
proportionate response based on the evidence produced to the Sub-
Committee.  Any detrimental financial impact on the applicant of the Sub-
Committees decision must be appropriate and proportionate.  The Sub-
Committee is required to have regard to the Home Office guidance when 
making its decision.  However, the guidance is not legally binding and it does 
not cover every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly 
and carefully understood, the Sub-Committee may depart from it if they have 
reasons to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the case. 

9.8 Following the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court 
2008, referred to in paragraph 7.1 of the report the Sub-Committee needs to 
avoid: 

a) Speculating of what might happen in the absence of evidence that 
harm would or could happen. 

b) Not paying attention to Home Office guidance where failing to follow it 
requires good reasons to be given. 

c) Imposing conditions that do not promote the licensing objectives. 

9.9 Where the Sub-Committee determines an application it must notify the 
determination and reasons for making it to: 

a) the applicant 
b) the person who made the relevant representations 
c) the Police 

7

Page 7



9.10 The Sub-Committee has its own procedure for determining applications that 
are attached to the report as Appendix E.

9.11 In considering this application, the Sub-Committee is solely performing the role 
of Licensing Authority.  The Sub-Committee sits in a quasi-judicial capacity 
and must act impartially.  It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the 
application.  The Sub-Committee needs to disregard the wider Council 
objectives and other statutory roles and must direct themselves to making a 
determination solely based on the licensing law, Home Office guidance and 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

9.12 As a quasi-judicial body, the Sub-Committee is required to consider the 
application on its merits.  It must take into account only relevant factors and 
ignore irrelevant factors.  The decision must be based on evidence, that is to 
say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of 
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some 
future event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. 

9.13 Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations 
to the application when making their decision. 

9.14 The Sub-Committee has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 when makings its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and 
disorder in the City. 

9.15 If the Sub-Committee was to grant the licence it would be subject to mandatory 
conditions required by the act.  A copy of the mandatory conditions are 
attached at Appendix H. 

9.16 Other persons, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the Sub-Committee’s decision the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which they were notified of the decision to 
be appealed against. 

10.0 Risk Management Implications 

10.1 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court for both the applicant and 
all interested parties. Costs may be awarded against the Council on 
successful appeal if the Sub Committee has not acted reasonably in reaching 
its decision.  In the case of Birch House Business Centre Ltd v Denbighshire 
County Council (8th December 2010) District Judge Shaw awarded costs in 
excess of £20,000 against the local authority for not scrutinising with greater 
care evidence presented to it. 

8

Page 8



9

11.0    People Impact Assessment (PIA):  

Please ensure you complete this section even if a PIA is not required. 

Is a PIA required? Yes No Explanation:
Screening assessment conducted 
as part of the Council’s Licensing 
Act Policy Statement. 

X

Has an initial PIA 
screening been 
completed?

Yes No Explanation:

      As above 
  X 

Has a full PIA been 
completed?

Yes No Explanation:
       As above  X 

Is the PIA available? Yes No Explanation:
       As above   X 

Has the PIA identified any 
negative impacts on any 
protected characteristic or 
community cohesion? 

Yes* No
       As above 

*Please ensure PIA is available

X

12.0 Other Corporate Implications (this may include Community Safety, 
Environmental, Staffing, Trade Union) 

1. Community Safety 
The four licensing objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are designed to 
support community safety and are dealt with in the body of the report. 

2. Environmental 
As above – dealt with in the body of the report. 

3. Staffing 
None

4. Trade Union 
No comments. 

Background Papers : Gloucester City Council Licensing Hearing Procedure 
Published Papers : Licensing Act 2003 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 Gloucester City 
Council Licensing Policy Statement Home Secretary (Home 
Office) Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (April 2012) 

 Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court (2008) EWHC 
838 (Admin) 

Person to Contact :     Rebecca Tuck 
 Tel: 01452 396678 

E-mail: Rebecca.Tuck@gloucester.gov.uk

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Application under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Your Stores, 138 Stroud Road, Gloucester, GL1 5JT



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 19th November 2012 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. C. Witts, Noakes and Randle 

   

  Officers 
Alexandra Reece 
Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Rebecca Tuck, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  Also in Attendance 
  
  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs.   
  
  
 

 
 

9. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Noakes was elected Chair of the meeting.  
 

10. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Chair introduced the Members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers in 
attendance and asked the Applicant’s Agent and other parties to introduce 
themselves. 
 
She outlined the procedure for the meeting. 
 
In addition to the Sub-Committee and Council Officers in attendance, the following 
were present;- 
 
Mrs Chandra Manoharan Applicant 
Mr Surash ********  Licensing Consultant and Agent for Applicant 
Mrs ********   Applicant’s daughter 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19.11.12 

 

2 

Mr & Mrs Morgan  Local residents 
Lesley Snow-King  Local resident 
Sharon King   Local resident 
 
The Chair agreed that a written representation from Helen Beddis be circulated as 
Ms Beddis had not been able to attend the meeting due to illness.  
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

12. APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN 
RESPECT OF YOUR STORES, 138 STROUD ROAD, GLOUCESTER, GL1 5JT  
 
Licensing & Enforcement Officer 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer presented an application for a new 
premises licence in respect of Your Stores, 138, Stroud Road under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for the retail sale of alcohol (off sales only) Monday – 
Sunday (inclusive) from 06.00 to 23.00 hrs. 
 
She advised the Sub-Committee that the application had not been advertised on 
the premises until 24 September consequentially a further week had been allowed 
for receipt of representations. the newspaper advertisement was published in the 
Gloucester Citizen on 4 October 2012. She drew Members’ attention to the 
appended plans showing the layout and location of the premises together with the 
location of residents who had made representations. 
 
She noted the measures proposed by the applicant to promote the four licensing 
objectives – the Prevention of Crime and Disorder; Public Safety; the Prevention of 
Public Nuisance; and the Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
She referred to the representations at Appendix D and advised Members that they 
must relate to the proposed licensable activity and its effect on at least one of the 
licensing objectives. The number of other outlets in the area selling alcohol by way 
of a licence was not a relevant consideration under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
She advised that the conditions detailed at Paragraph 5.6 had been agreed 
between the Police and the applicant. 
 
There had been no representations from the responsible authorities. 
 
There were no questions relating to the Officer’s report. 
 
Applicant’s Agent 
 
Mr Surash *****, representing the applicant Mrs Chandra Manoharan, advised that 
the applicant, who had 10 years retail experience, intended to run the premises as 
a family business and her son was the designated premises supervisor. they 
intended to comply fully with all legislation and the premises would be run in a 
responsible manner. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19.11.12 

 

3 

 
He referred to the representations and noted the following:- 

 A new noiseless automatic shutter had been installed; 

 the applicant would ensure that the Council-owned litter bin was emptied if 
necessary; 

 in addition to the two licence holders, two further family members had been 
fully trained in relevant licensing law; 

 an Under 25 policy would be operated with appropriate notices to customers; 

 the applicant was working closely with the Police; 

 the premises had been fitted with an alarm system connected directly to the 
Police;  

 the applicant had accepted the requirements of the police; 

 many local people were happy with the proposals. 
 
He noted that the store would sell many other items and provide a family run local 
convenience store. 
 
He confirmed that the premises were not yet open for business. 
 
Representations 
 
Mr and Mrs Morgan expressed concern at the period requested for alcohol sales 
and believed 06.00 – 23.00 was excessive. they noted that local shops closed by 
21.00. The agent advised that the 23.00 closing time was intended for summertime 
and festivals and the applicant may well close the premises earlier at other times. 
 
Lesley Snow-King stated that the silent shutters were appreciated but was 
concerned that they could become noisier in time. She also noted that local people 
would respect the neighbourhood but the passing trade could generate noise 
nuisance from car doors slamming and talking. Mr Morgan added that noise from 
car stereos would be a nuisance. 
 
Mrs Morgan noted that the car park which had previously been available for 
shoppers was now full with residents’ cars. Sharon King noted that the sandwich 
shop which previously operated from the premises had relocated due to problems 
with parking. Mr Morgan confirmed that he had difficulty in pulling out of his drive. 
 
Ms King noted that there were often children outside Bargain Booze attempting to 
persuade adults to buy alcohol for them to consume in the park. She also 
expressed concern that customers would park dangerously. 
 
The agent believed that the majority of customers would be on foot and he advised 
that the staff had been fully trained to spot and anticipate proxy sales. A sign would 
be displayed warning of a £5,000 fine for such purchases. 
 
Ms King noted that the premises had formerly been a Post Office which had closed 
at 18.00 and the sandwich shop which had closed at 14.00. 
 
The agent confirmed that the shop opening hours had not been finally decided and 
the Chair advised that this was not a matter for the Sub-Committee. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19.11.12 

 

4 

 
A written representation from Helen Beddis had been circulated as Ms Beddis had 
been unable to attend the meeting due to illness. Ms Beddis raised the following 
concerns:- 
 

 three other retailers of alcohol within a half mile of the premises; 

 the proximity of Sydenham Gardens and the potential for anti-social 
behaviour in a community garden; 

 terraced houses in the neighbourhood inhabited by families and concern for 
the environment in which her daughter would be raised; 

 the litter bin was already full with cider bottles before the premises had 
opened; 

 the agent had claimed that the applicants would not be marketing the 
business as an alcohol outlet and the shop sign proved otherwise. 

 
Councillor Randle questioned the last point and the agent clarified that he had told 
Ms Beddis that the applicants would not use promotions such as ‘Buy One Get One 
Free’ and did not intend to sell cheap alcohol. 
 
The agent confirmed that the business name had been changed to Calton Express 
and was advised that there would be an additional fee of £10.50 to change the 
name. 
 
Councillor Witts asked if there was living accommodation on the premises and was 
advised that a flat above the shop was let and the occupiers were happy with the 
application. 
 
Summing Up 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer drew Members’ attention to the decision of 
the Court of Appeal (Daniel Thwaites v. Wirral Borough Magistrates Court 2008). 
 
She advised Members to consider the relevant facts regarding the application, the 
guidance and representations received and make a decision in accordance with the 
options outlined in her recommendation. 
 
The residents wished the applicant every success with the business and reiterated 
their concerns on the proposed permitted hours. 
 
The agent asked the residents to let the applicant know of any problems. the 
business would be run by a family who were keen to work with the local community 
and the police. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the residents could request a review should there be any 
problems relating to the four licensing objectives. 
 
The decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
Members of the Sub- Committee withdrew to consider their decision which was 
read by the Chair upon their return as follows:-. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19.11.12 

 

5 

This is an application by Mrs Chandra Manoharan for a new Premises  Licence 
relating to ‘Your Stores’, 138 Stroud Road, Gloucester, GL1 5JT. The application is 
for the provision of the retail sale of alcohol (off sales only), Monday to Sunday 
(inclusive) from 06.00 to 23.00 hours. 
     

Having considered the application, any relevant representations, the legislative 
provisions, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Home Secretary’s 
Guidance, taking into account the licensing objectives and listened carefully to the 
presentation of the report of the Licensing and Enforcement Officers, the 
presentations of the parties and the responses to questions the Sub-Committee has  
 

 
RESOLVED that the licence be granted subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A ‘Challenge 25’ policy shall be implemented, so that any customer 

attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be under that age of 25 years 
shall be asked for accredited proof-of-age (PASS approved ID, Driving 
Licence or Passport) and a sale shall not be made unless this is produced. 

 
2. A CCTV system with minimum 4 colour-cameras recording at a frame-rate of 

not less than 15 frames-per-second shall be maintained in good working 
order at the premises.  One of these cameras shall provide a ‘head & 
shoulders’ picture (I.D. shot) of all customers entering the premises, one 
camera shall be situated behind the Serving Counter so as to capture the 
faces and activities of customers at the counter, one camera shall be located 
externally to cover the external approach to the store, and one shall be 
positioned to monitor the alcohol display.  The system shall record at all 
times the premises are open.  Recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 14 
days and shall be produced within 3 working days on request of Police, 
Trading Standards or Council Officers.  The system shall be checked daily 
and should the system fail to operate on any occasion, the DPS (or 
representative) shall promptly notify the Licensing Authority Licensing 
department and Police Licensing department and shall take prompt steps to 
repair or replace the system but, in any event, if the system is not returned to 
good working order, the premises shall not sell alcohol until it has been 
repaired. 

 
3. Except for alcohol displayed behind the Serving Counter, Alcohol shall not 

be displayed within 4 metres of the entrance/exit. 
 
4. Spirits (Alcohol of 20% ABV or above) shall only be displayed behind the 

Serving Counter. 
 
5. There shall be no sales of alcohol after 21.00 hours. 
 
6. Written evidence of annual maintenance of the roller shutter shall be 

submitted to the Licensing Authority. 
 
 

Reasons 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
19.11.12 

 

6 

To uphold the Licensing Objectives in respect of the prevention of public nuisance 
given the highly residential nature of the area and the prevention of crime and 
disorder. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:20 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:35 hours 

Chair 
 

 


